

POCSO Case No. 03 OF 2021

Order No.02

Dated:16.01.2021

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

The accused **Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura** is produced from J/C through video conferencing.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused **Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura**. The copy is served to Ld. Spl.PP. A fresh power is filed on behalf of the said accused.

Ld. Spl.PP as well as Ld. Defence counsel is present .

It is submitted by the defence lawyer that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. In the above situation, it is prayed that he may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

I have carefully considered the materials on record. Considering the materials on record and non-availability of the CD, I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail. The prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Fixing **30.01.2021** for production and I.O's report.

Call for CD positively on the next date fixed.

Dictated & corrected

by me

In-charge
Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

In-charge
Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur