

**POCSO Case No. 03 of 2021**  
**CNR NO. WBUD01-000034-2021**  
**J.O Code: WB00267**

**Order No.**  
**Dated: 28.05.2021**

Today is fixed for production and consideration of Charge.

Accused Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura is not produced from JC through VC as he is tested COVID positive.

One fresh bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused **Jayanta Sarkar @Bura**. The record is taken up for hearing the bail petition.

The Id. Advocate for the accused person is present.

The Id. Special P.P is present.

It is submitted by the defence that this accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and the accused is in custody since long and the parents of accused are infected by COVID-19 and there is no male members to look after them. In the above situation, it is prayed that he may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

The Id. Special P.P opposes the prayer for bail.

Hd. both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

I find that charge sheet has been filed against this accused u/s 363/365 and u/s 4 of POCSO Act. There is specific allegation against this accused for commission of the offences. The CD gives out sufficient incriminating materials against this accused. After filing Charge Sheet the bail application was also rejected. There is no new material in fever of the accused. Thus the petition for bail of the accused is **rejected**.

Fixing **20.07.2021** for production and consideration of charge

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur