

**POCSO- 03 of 2021**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-000034-2021**  
**J.O Code-WB-00149**

Later Order No.04  
**Dt. 15.09.2022**

Today is fixed for production of accused Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura and evidence of the victim girl and the complainant.

Sole accused Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura is produced from J.C.

Received summons in respect of CSW-1. After duly served which is kept with the record.

The prosecution has filed hajira of witnesses viz., Sushil Barman, complainant who is examined in chief as PW-1. PW 1 is examined, cross-examined in full and discharged.

The written complaint is marked as Ext.P1 and the signatures on the seizure list dated 19.12.2020 is marked as Ext. P2 collectively.

At this stage bail petition is filed for accused Jayanta Sarkar @ Bura

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is also present.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that he is languishing in jail custody since 20.12.2020 and that he is falsely implicated in this case as it has surfaced from the oral evidence of PW-1. On above plea he prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised objection citing that VG is yet to be examined in present case which is for the charge u/s 6 of the POCSO Act r/w 363/365 of IPC.

Heard both sides.

Perused the documents on record and also the evidence of PW-1. Considering the nature of offence it appears expedient to record examination of the victim girl for proper appreciation of bail prayer. Pending evidence of the VG bail prayer is considered but rejected.

To **20.12.2022** for production and evidence of victim girl(intervened by puja vacation).

D/c by me,

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur